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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

S1-'ATE OF MAINE," 

PASSED A'I' 'rHE SESSION 

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON 

THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND 

EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT. 

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820, 

AUGUSTA: 
LU1'HER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 

1 838. 



294 ROLL Ol? ACCOUN'fS. 

ROLL OF ACCOUN'I'S NO.1. 

FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE BOUNTY ON WlIEA'I\ 

The Committee appointed to examine the accounts of the 
'l'reasurers of the several Cities, Towns and Plantations in this 
State, for payment of the bounty on ,Vheat, having attend­
ed to that duty, ask leave to present the following 

REPORT: 
That there is now due to the Treasurers of the several Cities,' 
Towns, and Plantations, hereinafter mentioned, the sums set 
to their names respectively, which, when allowed and paid, 
will be in full discharge of said accounts. 

"Which is respectfully submitted. 
WASHINGTON GARCELON, Per order. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Cities, Towns 01' Plunta-/ 
tiOllS. 

TnEhJWRERS. 

Acton, 
Alfred, 
Berwick, 
Biddeford, 
Cornish, 
Elliot, 
Kennebunk, 
Kennebunk Port, 
Lebanon, 
Lyman, 
Limerick, 
Limington, 
Newfield, 
North Berwick, 
Parsonsfield, 
Saco, 
Sanford, 
Shapleigh, 
\tVaterbol'Ough, 
Wells, ' 
York, 

John Brackett, 
Lyman Littlefield, 
John Moore, 
Samuel Merrill, 
J olm Clark, 
William Fogg, 
Daniel Sewall, 
John G. Perkins, 
Nathan Lord, 
Joseph l\furphy, 
Ezra Eastman, 
Arthur McArthur, 
Asa Piper, 
George Heard, 
Hardy J\I errill, 
John Chadwick, 
Thomas Hobbs, 
William Bragdon, 
Jonathan Downing 
"William Bourne 
Edward Simpson, Jr. 

2,457~ 
530 
47 
87 

1,780~ 
115 
145! 
79! 

562 
62! 

982 
1,982 
1,188 

351 
3,929 

95~ 
485 
820 

1,373! 
463~ 
258~ 

$20727 
4540 
442 
762 

149 17 
9 10 

13 53 
7 15 

4732 
6 15 

8748 
16434 
10327 
3306 

32704 
8 90 

4273 
7400 

11921 
4062 
23 51 

17,794~ 1,521 29 
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COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Baldwin, Ephraim Flint, 849 7328 
Brunswick, Ebenezer Everett, 1,283 10498 
Bridgton, Theodore Ingalls, ·3,697 301 82 
Cflpe Elizabeth, James Dyer, 465~ 41 54 
Cumberland, Joseph Sturtivant, 297~ 26 65 
Danville, Stephen Rowe, 1 ,217~ 104 34 
Durham, Silas Estes, 1,191~ 10347 
Falmouth, Joseph Colley, 200 18 37 
Freeport, Enoch Harrington, S18~ 29 39 
Gorham, Daniel C. Emery, 105 9 50 
Gray, Nath'l S. Lawrence,· 472~ 41 95 
Harpswell, Huston ~ierryman, 191j 1627 
Harrison, HoseaH. Huntress, 3,180 25225 
Minot, John B. Lane, '7 ,266~ 57750 
Naples, John Sanborn, 687~ 55 63 
New Gloucester, vVillimn -White, 98'7~ 7684 
North Yarmouth, 'Ym. n. Stockbridge, 812 7273 
Otisfield, Merrill Knight, 4,525! 33529 
Poland, Sampson Soule, 3,964~ 32267 
Portland, 'Villiam Lord, 30 260 
Pownal, vVilliam Marston, 825~ 69 55 
Raymond, Zach. L. vVhitney, 3,203 25543 
Scar borough, Solomon Stewart, 204~ 1707 
Sebago, William Fitch, Jr. 1,621 12526 
Standish, Phineas Ingalls, 88 1034 
vVestbrook, George Bishop, 94~ 807 
'Yindham, Moses ~ Tuttle, I 24~ 227 

--------
37,802! 3,055 06 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Alna, Paul Parsons, 1,105 9433 
Bath, Cushing Allen, 206 16 97 
Boothbay, l.Tohn Lishman, 93 798 

I 
Bowdoin, IJ onathan Brown, 920 8220 
Bowdoinham, iJosiah Mer~ow, 1,541 135 66 
Bremen, 'Ym. H. LIttle, Jr. 825! 7033 
Bristol, ilLeonard Chamberlain, 629 4564 
Cushing, IGeorge McIntire, 250 2300 
Dresden, James Johnson, 1,064 8944 
Edgecomb, iJ ames Brown, 423 3737 
Friendship, Cornelius Bradford, 25 230. 
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Jefferson, James S. vVaters, 3,361 28645 
Lewiston, James Lowell, 1,919! 161 33 
Lisbon, Joshua Nutting, 3,781 31406 
Newcastle, Ebenezer Farley, 805 71 00 
Nobleborough, vVm. P. Harrington, 1,608 138 64 
Phipsburg, J olm :Nlereen, 43~ 421 
Richmond, Elias Colly, 1,656i 150 96 
St. George, George Gilchrist, 20 200 
Thomaston, Hez'h. Prince, 459~ 4038 
Topsham, John Coburn, 323~ 28 19 
Union, Ebenezer Cobb, 4,249 34454 
Waldoborough, Samuel Morse, 1,685! 14671 
Wales, Ebenezer Swett, 2,231~ 177 95 
Warren, Thomas Starrett, 1,882 159 98 
vVashington, John Ripley, 2,269 18254 
-Whitefield, Moses Peaslee, 3,637 30738 
vViscasset, Edmund Dana, 424~ 36 58 
"V 001 wich, Theophilus Blin, 149 12·14 
Patricktown PI. Samuel Dennis, 476 3977 

-----
37,962~ 3,209 93 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Aurora, Samuel Silsby, 855/ 64 10 
Amherst, Thomas Graves, 529§ 4296 
Bluehill, Samuel Smith, 1,497 12422 
Brooksville, John vVassen, Jr. 746~ 6302 
Bucksport, Asa Lufkin, 1,757 14382 
Castine, H. Rowell, 415 3530 
Deer Isle, Solomon Haskell, 590! 5381 
Dedham, Raswell Fitts, 1,549~ 121 02 
Eden, Eben L. Higgins, 315?1 28 54 
Ellsworth, I-Echard Tinker, 1,065i 91 29 
Franklin, Samuel Bragdon, 2d 397

1 

3342 
Gouldsborollgh, Amos G. Guptail, 462 37 31 
Greenfield, Horatio Gray, 679 I 53 61 
Hancock, Thomas Foss, 122!1 975 
Mariaville, Reuben Jellison, 480! 36 83 
Mount Desert, Philip Moore, 358 3028 
Orland, Jona. Partridge, 1,875£ 154 97 
Penobscqt, J olm L. Grindall, 2,073~ 17003 
Sedgewick, David Herrick, 1,685 141 99 
Sullivan, Jabez Simpson, Jr. 599 5270 
Surry, Nath'l Treworgy, 789~ 64 17 
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Swan's Island, Benj. Stinson, 80 720 
Trenton, Elkanah Young, 565 4990 
Vinalhaven) David vVeston, 1,611 131 06 
vValtham, Elliot Jordan, 356 4296 

--- -----
21 ,455ft 1,78426 

COUNTY OF WAS II IN G TON. 

Alexander, Samuel Cottle, 402ft 3375 
Amity, Asa Tracey, 668 51 28 
Baileyville, ,Vm. Thornton, 76 6 96 
Beddington, Edmund Libbey, 51! 469 
Cherryfield, vVilliam Nichols, 72~ . 675 
Charlotte, Joshua G. Duncan, 813 67 18 
Columbia, Samuel Buckman, 327 2842 
Cooper, J olm Cooper, 582 4772 
Crawford, Jacob Stevens, 361~ 2889 
Dennysville, Theodore Lincoln,Jr. 165 13 10 
Eastport, Aaron Hayden, 25 230 
Edmunds, William 'V ood, 189~ 16 17 
Harrington, IRichard Collins, 397 3421 
Hodgdon, iChristo. C. Bradbury, 3,183~ 22461 
Houlton, Rufus J\:fansur, 5,868~ 412 51 
Jonesborough, John C. Tupper, 118 11 28 
Jonesport, John Sawyer, 33 278 
Linnaeus, Jacob Martin, 2,514~ 17245 
Lubec, J ere'b. Fowler, 204~ 17 07 
New Limerick, Oliver Gould, 1,780 12840 
No. 23, Plantation, Samuel Buckman, 108~ 971 
Pembroke, 'Vm. ,Voodworth, 1,215~ 9987 
Perry, J olm Gleason, 820 II 6440 
Robbinston, Thomas C. Vose, Jr. 506 41 56 
Steuben, Ebenezer Hardy, 25 230 
Trescott, vVilliam Bell, 311§ 26 69 
vVesley, John Day, 288 2368 
vVeston, Thos. Gilpatrick, 4, 705~ 33274-
vVhiting, Isaac Crane, 96 8 16 
PI. of Monticello, George Pond, 1, 1 05~ 79 13 

--- ----
,27,014 1,99876 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
Albion, 
Augusta, 
Belgrade, 
China, 
Chesterville, 
Clinton, 
Dearborn, 
Farmington, 
Fayette, 
Gardiner, 
Greene, 
Hallowell, 
Leeds, 
Litchfield, 
Monmouth, 
lYlount Vernon, 
New Sharon, 
Pittston, 
Readfield, 
Rome, 
Sidney, 
Temple, 
Vassalborough, 
Vienna, 
vVaterville, 
Wayne, 
Wilton, 
Windsor, 
Winthrop, 
Winslow, 

Samuel Sibley, 
John Potter, 
Samuel Page, 
Daniel Crowell, 
William O. Bradbury, 
David Hunter, 
Alvan Bickford, 
Thomas Hunter) 
John Fifield, 
Thomas Gay, 
Nath'l Robbins, 
Alex'r H. Howard, 
Stephen Rackley, 
J olm Smith, 
Otis Norris, 
Daniel Thing, 
Gideon B. Dyer, 
vVm. Stevens, 2d. 
John Smith, 
Stephen Morrill, 
Theodore :Merrill, 
David Tripp, 
Thomas Carlton, 
John Marden, 
Augustine Perkins, 
George Smith, 
George Gage, 
John B. Swanton, 
Samuel Clark, 
David Garland, 

10,728 
3,639~ 
6,340 
12,952~ 
4,046! 
10,806~ 
2,811! 
12,405~ 
4,4371 
2,787 
3,277~ 
1,856~ 
5,421 
5,123~ 
5,256 
5,887~ 
8,132! 
2,2301 
6,391 
4,177! 
6,569~ 
5,798 

10,271~ 
4,068 
9,071~ 
3,268 

11,070~ 
5,947~ 
5,193! 
6,909~ 

771 64 
291·97 
48440 
967 32 
31478 
86002 
22086 
92622 
35507 
23286 
27577 
14821 
431 66 
42739 
42576 
463,65 
63754 
18736 
48856 
32600 
52876 
416 09 
781/10 
316 08 
65385 
26966 
81842 
46804 
41081 
507 31 

186,875~ 14,407 16 

Amlovel', 
Albany, 
Berlin, 
Bethel, 
Brownfield, 
Buckfield, 
Byron, 
Canton, 
Carthage, 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Erastus E. Poor, 
Jacob H. Lovejoy, 
James Tuck, 
Eben'r Eames, 
Daniel Bean, 
Henry Decoster, 
John Stockbridge, 
Gideon Ellis, 
Simon Tainter, 

948~1 
2,143

2 

2,175 
5,214 
1,751! 
5)6121 

391~ 
3,113~ 
2,633! 

7933 
17008 
158 31 
411 24 
145 88 
44360 

3229 
24447 
187 59 
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Denmark, Stephen Berry, 2,559~ 2L236 
Dixfield, Samuel Morrill, 5,522 401 72 
Fryeburg, E. L. Osgood,. 1,461 117 26 
Greenwood, Frederic Coburn, 2,96 3i 235 39 
Gilead, Eliphalet Adams, 1,340~ 10442 
Hartford, Daniel Parsons, 9,317~ 70091 
Hebron, Lewis Packard, 3,271! 26269 
Hiram, Peleg vVadsworth, 1,923~ 14289 
Howard's Gore, Eli Howe, .246 17 96 
Hamlin's Grant, Josiah Moody, 276~ 21 39 
Jay, Silas Jones Jr., 8,128~ 62988 
Lovell, J olm C. Chandler, 895! 7771 
Livermore, Benj. Bradford, 8,472i 67231 
Mexico, Isaac Harlow, 1,551~ 11949 
Madrid, Henry vVilbur, 3,386~ 245 60 
Norway, Henry Rust, 7,272 48872 
Newry, Aaron Smith, 411 34 14 
Oxford, John J. Perry, 3,225~ 25433 
Paris, Alanson :Mellen, 10,452~ 79081 
Porter, Benj. French, 973~ 8399 
Peru, Robinson Turner, 3,457 271 96 
Roxbury, J olm VV alker, 139 1234 
Rumford, Joshua Graham, 4,385~ 345 67 
Stow, :Micah Abbot, 27 242 
Sumner, Elisha Bisbee, 7,144 54224 
Sweden, Benj. vVebber, 1,485 117 08 
Turner, GeOl;ge Turner, 7,08g 57047 
vVaterford, Daniel Brown, 5,544~ 42203 
vVeld, Andrew Brown, 6,039 435 67 
Woodstock, Samuel Nute, 2,669 20974 

---- ----
135,604~ 10,416 38 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Abbot, 'James Gower, 2670 II 20289 
Anson, ,zenas Bryant, 12;713 I 90679 
Athens, ! Gilman Hall, 6,655 499 17 
Avon, I Samuel Sprague, 3,228~ 241 71 
Bingham, iRicbard Goodrich, 2,548 192.02 
Brighton, ,Daniel L. Jones, 5,203 384 18 
Blanchard, ':Reuel K. Packard, 795 605O 
Bloomfield, Levi Bigelow, 5,080 37520 
Canaan, ;V an R. Tuttle, 5,444 42908 
Cornville, } ohn Morrell, 6,643 48644 
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Concord, J ames Harlow, 3,120~ 22::3 2:) 
Cambridge, J olm Dollif, 2,890 211 81 
Chandlerville, Joseph Lord, 1,542 118 91 
Elliotsville, Benjamin Thombs, 150 1380 
Embden, Elisha Stevens, 6,400 46644 
Freeman, :I\farshall Niles, 6,485 45& 52 
Fairfield, Nathan Fowler, 11,530~ 83394 
Greenville, Stephen Darling, 211t 15 89 
Hartland, James :I\foor, 4,836 354 16 
Harmony, Enos Hobbins, 6,836 49896 
Industry, George .Hobbs, 6,077; 44785 
Kingsbery, vVilliam Hilton, 1,411 10309 
Kingfield, Charles Pike, 3,877 28201 
Lexington, Henry Parsons, 2,346 103 16 
Madison, J oslma Blackwell, 10,188 724 15 
:Mercer, Josiah Hinckley, 6,868 518 33 
Mayfield, Israel S. Bigelow, 658 4828 
:Moscow, Allen Baker, 4,273 309 65 
:Monson, Thomas S. Pullen, 2,267 173 65 
New Portland, Isaac Hopkins, 10,451 74724 
New Vineyard, Samuel Daggett, 7,063 50300 
Norridgewock, Edward Rowe, 10,298~ 749 12 
Palmyra, Samuel Shaw, 8,522t 631 33 
Parkman, Jolm Pratt, 6,018 46064 
Phillips, George \V. Smith, 6,238 455 92 
Pittsfield, Benjamin Adams, 4,869 371 77 
Ripley, Harrison Jones, 3,511~ 262,07 
Shirley, Charles Loring, 344 I 2944 
Solon, Elisha Coolidge, 6,567 47082 
St. Albans, Harris Garcelon, 10,293~ 756 69 
Starks, Valentine Felkel', 7,614 56724 
Strong, Adam Clark, 8,337 599 85 
Salem, Daniel Harlow, 4,216 297 53 
Skowhegan, Eben H. Neil, 5,592 417 13 
Wellington, J 01111 vVard, 4,290 32544 
vVilson, H. G. O. Barrows, 98t 837 
East Pond PI. Dennison Haynes, 2,062 156 52 

---- ----
239,331~ 17,49093 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Argyle, Nath'l Danforth, Jr. 240~ 1844 
Atkinson, Benja. Smith, 5,168 359 68 
Bangor, J olm ,Vilkins, 3,541 258 81 
Barnard, John Thompson, 444 ;36 35 
Brewer, ,Vatson Holbrook, 3,276 250 19 
Brownville, Francis Brown, 3,251~11 23427 
Bradford, Enoch M. Barker, 4,943~ 37403 
Burlington, Philip Page, 2,105~ 147 11 
Carmel, Israel Johnson, I,S89! 141 ~6 

. Charleston, Duston Page, 7,605* 55383 
Corinna, J olm Lord, 8,863~1 65976 
Corinth, John Huntling, 9,017 r 645 80 
Chester, Sam'l Chesley, 965 69 90 
Dexter, John Bates, 6,986g 517 58 
Dixmont, F. A. Butman, 9,032~ 64940 
Dover, Flavel Bartlett, 10,289~ 73967 
Glenburn, Nathan Parsons, 1 ,737~, 13223 
Etna, . Allen Carter, 2,421 18841 
Exeter, J olm VV alker, 12,058 88213 
Eddington, Right Stockwell;' 2,413~ 188 52 
Enfield, J olm Treat, 619 51 58 
Foxcroft, Sam'l Chamberlain, 5,573~ 395 98 
Garland, Benja. H. Oakes, 6 521I 47224 , 4 

. Guilford, Seth Nelson, 4,964~ 36640 
Greenbush, Henry Campbell, 466! 3427 
Hampden, David Vose, 5,664 44357 
Howland, VVm. C. Hammatt, 837~ 6067 
Hermon, Sam'1. Vel'l'ill, 1,870 148 96 
Huntressville, John Austin, 557 4062 
Kirkland, Henry L Briggs, 561 45 66 
Kilmarnock, George ,V. Atwood, 1,696 13064 
Lagrange, Samuel Sears, 1,749 13057 
Lee, James H. Bowles, 8,450 57500 
Levant, E. F. Cram, 3,432 256 11 
Lincoln, Jer. Nelson, 4,263 30305 
Milford, Charles Bailey, 551 493 
II'Iilton, Eben Ewes, 1,323! 100 19 
Milo, Joseph Lee, 4,514 32764 
Maxfield, . Benja, Milliken, 1,304~ 9746 
NewbUl'g, I A pollos R, Gilman, 5,040~ 376 01 
Newport, : Edward Rowe, 5,173 379 18 
Orono, James Stinson, 1, 743~ 1222'1 
Orrington, . Simeon Fowler, 2,;339JI . 19579 
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Plymouth, Moses M. Eaton, 4,529~ 33859 
Passadumkeag, Joshua Horton, Jr. 1,070 78 59 

- Sangerville, Stephen Lowell, 10,792 761 12 
Sebec, Jason Hassell, 7,650! 54053 
Springfield, James M. Baldwin, 9,429! 625 31 
Stetson, Amasa Stetson, 3,704! 25645 

---- ----
202,143 14,70681 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Appleton, Henry Meservey, 1,077~ 9265 
Belfast, James vVhite, 3,492 291 35 
Belmont, Nath'l. Cushman, 3,434~ 29024 
Brooks, Seth Brown, 3,475 25546 
Burnham, Horace Wentworth, 2,297 171 42 
Camden, Thomas Spear, 1,568 133 57 
Frankfort, Tisdale Dean, 9,330 71340 
Freedom, Bateman Deerowe, 6,084 44984 
Hope, Thomas Bartlett, 3,142 26041 
Islesborough, Joseph Pendleton, 591 51 46 
Jackson, Ezekiel T. Hatch, 4,897~ 356 31 
Knox, Edward K. Vose, 4,036~ 310 92 
Lincolnville, Cyrus Noyes, 4,212 32504 
Liberty, Sewall Prescott, 2,022 I 156 46 
Montville, Moses True, 8,087~ 624 16· 
Monroe, David Gilmore, 5,897 46289 
Northport, John Coltier; 1,236 10456 
Prospect, Natll'l. Stowers, 4,415~ 35934 
Palermo, Ely AyeI', 5,326~ 418 18 
Searsmont, Lewis Clark, 2,792 24569 
Swanville, H. VV. Cunningham, 2,556 197 86 
Thorndike, Josiah Moulton, 6,~74~ 495 58 
Troy, Samuel Heald, 9,194 67706 
Unity, Rufus Burnham, 11,099 78034 
Waldo Plantation, Henry Davidson, 1,902i 139 88 

---- ----
109,140~ 8,364 07 
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RECAPITULATION. 

COUNTIES. No. of bushels. Amount of bonnty. 

York, 17,794~ , $1,521 29 
Cumberland, 37,802~ 3,055 06 
Lincoln, 37,962~ 3,209 93 
Hancock, 21,445~ 1,78426 
V{ ashington, 27,014 . 1,998 76 
Kennebec, 186,875~ 14,407 16 
Oxford, 135,604~ 10,41638 
Somerset, 239,331~ 17,49093 
Penobscot, 202,143 14,706 81 
Waldo, 109,140~ 8,36407 

---- -----
Total, 1,015,114! $76,954 65 

CHAPTER 54. 

Resolve for payment of the Bounty on '¥heat. 

Approved March 20, 1838. 

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid from the Trea­
sury of the State, to the Treasurers of the several cities, towns 
and plantations mentioned in the "Roll of Accounts, No.1, 
for payment of the Bounty on Wheat," the sums set against 
their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate, to the 
sum of Seventy-six Thousand, Nine Hundred and Fifty-four 
Dollars and sixty-five cents, in full discharge of said accolints. 


